

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Newport News Division**

<b>LIBERTY COUNSEL, INC.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>	)	
	)	
v.	)	<b>Case No. <u>4:17-cv-71-RAJ-DEMVAED</u></b>
	)	
<b>GUIDESTAR USA, INC.,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant.</b>	)	
	)	

---

**PLAINTIFF LIBERTY COUNSEL, INC.’S RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Mathew D. Staver\*  
Horatio G. Mihet\*  
Roger K. Gannam\*  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
Phone: (407) 875-1776  
Facsimile: (407) 875-0770  
Email: court@LC.org

Daniel J. Schmid (VA Bar No. 84415)  
Mary E. McAlister (VA Bar No. 76057)  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
Phone: (407) 875-1776  
Facsimile: (407) 875-0770  
Email: dschmid@LC.org

\*Admitted pro hac vice

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Liberty Counsel, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION.....1

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....3

I. LIBERTY COUNSEL HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED A VIOLATION OF THE LANHAM ACT. ....5

    A. Liberty Counsel Has Sufficiently Pleaded That GuideStar’s Adoption and Republication Of SPLC’s “Hate Group” Designation Was Commercial In Nature.....5

        1. Liberty Counsel’s Allegations Demonstrate that GuideStar’s Adoption and Republication of SPLC’s “Hate Group” Designation Was Commercial Speech.....6

            a. GuideStar’s adoption and republication of SPLC’s “hate group” designation constitutes an advertisement or promotion.....7

            b. GuideStar’s adoption and republication of SPLC’s “hate group” designation specifically refers to Liberty Counsel’s services. ....7

            c. GuideStar has an economic motivation for its adoption and republication of SPLC’s “hate group” designation.....8

            d. Consumers are likely to perceive GuideStar’s adoption and republication of SPLC’s “hate group” designation as influencing transactions with Liberty Counsel.....10

        2. Liberty Counsel’s Allegations Demonstrate that GuideStar and Liberty Counsel Are Commercial Competitors.....11

            a. Direct competition between Liberty Counsel and GuideStar is not necessary for the organizations to be commercially competitive.....11

            b. GuideStar and Liberty Counsel’s relationship is sufficiently competitive in the nonprofit market.....13

3.	Liberty Counsel’s Allegations Demonstrate that GuideStar’s Adoption and Republication of SPLC’s “Hate Group” Designation was Intended for the Purpose of Influencing Consumer Decisions Concerning Liberty Counsel’s Services.....	13
4.	Liberty Counsel’s Allegations Demonstrate that GuideStar’s Adoption and Republication of SPLC’s “Hate Group” Designation Was Sufficiently Disseminated to the Relevant Purchasing Public.....	15
B.	Liberty Counsel Has Sufficiently Pleaded That GuideStar’s Adoption And Republication Of SPLC’s “Hate Group” Designation Is A False And Misleading Representation Of Fact.....	15
1.	GuideStar’s Adption and Republication of SPLC’s “Hate Group” Designation was a False and Misleading Representation of Fact.....	16
2.	GuideStar’s False and Misleading Representation of Fact was Commercial in Nature.....	17
3.	GuideStar’s False and Misleading Representation of Fact was Material and Likely to Influence Consumer Decisions.....	18
4.	GuideStar’s False and Misleading Representation of Fact Actually Deceives and Has the Tendency to Deceive Consumers.....	19
a.	GuideStar’s representation is literally false.....	20
b.	GuideStar’s representation has a tendency to deceive.....	20
5.	GuideStar’s False and Misleading Representation of Fact was Placed in Interstate Commerce.....	22
6.	Liberty Counsel Has Suffered and is Likely to Suffer Injury as a Result of GuideStar’s False and Misleading Representation of Fact.....	22
II.	LIBERTY COUNSEL HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH BUSINESS EXPECTANCY.....	23
A.	Liberty Counsel Has Sufficiently Pleaded The Existence Of A Business Expectancy.....	24
B.	Liberty Counsel Has Sufficiently Pleaded that GuideStar Had Knowledge of Liberty Counsel’s Business Expectancy. ....	25

C.	Liberty Counsel Has Sufficiently Pleaded GuideStar’s Intentional Interference With Liberty Counsel’s Business Expectancy.....	26
D.	Liberty Counsel Has Sufficiently Pleaded Improper Methods.....	27
E.	Liberty Counsel Has Sufficiently Pleaded Injury.....	28
III.	LIBERTY COUNSEL HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED A CLAIM FOR DEFAMATION. ....	28
A.	Liberty Counsel Has Sufficiently Pleaded Publication. ....	28
B.	Liberty Counsel Has Sufficiently Pleaded That GuideStar’s Adoption And Republication Of SPLC’s “Hate Group” Designation Is A False And Actionable Statement Of Fact Harmful To Liberty Counsel’s Reputation.....	28
1.	Liberty Counsel has Sufficiently Alleged that GuideStar’s Defamatory “Data” was a Statement Fact, and GuideStar Cannot Now Couch it as Mere Opinion.....	29
2.	Liberty Counsel has Sufficiently Alleged that GuideStar’s Defamatory Statement was False.....	31
C.	Liberty Counsel Has Sufficiently Pleaded That GuideStar Adopted And Republished SPLC’s “Hate Group” Designation With Knowledge Of Its Falsity Or With Reckless Disregard For Its Truthfulness.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.J. Canfield Co. v. Honickman*, 808 F.2d 291 (3d Cir. 1986).....19

*Am. Needle & Novelty, Inc. v. Drew Pearson Marketing, Inc.*,  
820 F. Supp. 1072 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....7

*Appleyard v. Transamerican Press, Inc.*, 539 F.2d 1026 (4th Cir. 1976) .....34

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....3

*AvePoint, Inc. v. Power Tools, Inc.*, 981 F. Supp. 2d 496 (W.D. Va. 2013).....22

*Beattie v. Skyline Corp.*, 906 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.W.V. 2012).....4

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544 (2007). .....3, 4

*Biospherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc.*, 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998) .....30

*Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.*, 463 U.S. 60 (1983). .....6, 7

*Boykin Anchor Co., Inc. v. AT&T Corp.*, 825 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D.N.C. 2011).....22

*Brendle v. General Tire & Rubber Co.*, 505 F.2d 243 (4th Cir. 1974).....25

*CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes*, 536 U.S. 280 (4th Cir. 2008) .....33, 34

*Camreta v. Greene*, 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....25

*Capital Square Rev. & Advisory Bd v. Pinette*, 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....16

*Cashmere & Camel Hair Mfrs. Inst. v. Sakes Fifth Ave.*, 284 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 2002).....18, 19

*Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm.*, 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....9, 10

*Chao v. Rivendell Woods, Inc.*, 415 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2005) .....4, 10

*Chapin v. Knight-Rider, Inc.*, 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) .....28, 29, 31

*Chaves v. Johnson*, 335 S.E.2d 97 (Va. 1985) .....25

*Cianci v. New Time Publ’g Co.*, 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980) .....31

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*, 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....9

*Clorox Co. Puerto Rico v. Proctor & Gamble Comm. Co.*, 228 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000).....18

*Commercial Bus. Sys., Inc. v. Halifax Corp.*, 484 S.E.2d 892 (Va. 1997) .....24

*Commercial Funding Corp. v. Worldwide Sec. Serv. Corp.*,  
249 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2001).....23, 26, 27

*Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts*, 308 U.S. 130 (1966) .....33

*Dangerfield v. WAVY Broad., LLC*, 228 F. Supp. 3d 696 (E.D. Va. 2017).....31

*Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Cent. Fox Film Corp.*, 539 U.S. 23 (2003).....19, 22

*Design Res., Inc. v. Leather Indus. of Am.*, 789 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2015).....21

*Doe v. Pittsylvania Cnty.*, 844 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Va. 2012) .....16

*Dykes v. Portfolio Recovery Assoc., LLC*, 111 F. Supp. 3d 739 (E.D. Va. 2015).....4

*Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.*, 314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....12

*Fayetteville Investors v. Comm. Builders, Inc.*, 936 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1991).....4

*Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 963 F. Supp. 2d 623 (W.D. Tex. 2013).....16

*Gazette, Inc. v. Harris*, 325 S.E.2d 713 (Va. 1985).....29

*Gordon & Breach Science Publ’rs v. Am. Inst. of Physics*,  
859 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....*passim*

*Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore*,  
721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) .....*passim*

*Grubbs v. Sheakley Grp., Inc.*, 807 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2015) .....12

*Handsome Brook Farm, LLC v. Humane Animal Care, Inc.*,  
193 F. Supp. 3d 556 (E.D. Va. 2016). .....*passim*

*Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton*, 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....33

*Huntington Life Sciences, Inc. v. Rokke*, 978 F. Supp. 662 (E.D. Va. 1997).....9, 11

*Int’l Bancorp, LLC v. Societe des Bains de Mer et du Cercle des Etrangers a Monaco*,  
329 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2003).....17

*Johnson v. Hugo’s Skateway*, 974 F.2d 1408 (4th Cir. 1992) .....25

*Kenyatta v. Moore*, 623 F. Supp. 220 (S.D. Miss. 1985) .....16

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*, 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013) .....25

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....*passim*

*Maximum, Inc. v. Lockheed Mgmt Info Sys. Co.*, 493 S.E.2d 375 (Va. 1997).....24, 26, 27

*Milkovich v. Lorain Jounral Co.*, 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....30, 31

*Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari*, 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993) .....19, 20, 21

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....25

*N. Am. Med. Corp. v. Axiom Worldwide, Inc.*, 522 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2008).....18

*Nat’l Basketball Ass’n v. Motorola, Inc.*, 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997).....19

*New Life Ctr., Inc. v. Fessio*, 229 F.3d 1143 (4th Cir. 2000) .....34, 35

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 256 (1964) .....33

*PMB Prod., LLC v. Mead Johnson & Co.*, 639 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011).....15, 19, 20

*Powers v. Clarke*, No. 3:11CV763-HEH, 2014 WL 6982475 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2014).....16

*Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Chesebrough-Pond’s Inc.*, 747 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1984).....21

*Qualitex Co. v. Jacobsen Prod. Co., Inc.*, 514 U.S. 159 (1995).....22

*Radiance Found., Inc. v. NAACP*, 786 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*Rosenblatt v. Baer*, 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....29

*Ryan v. Brooks*, 634 F.2d 726 (4th Cir. 1980) .....34, 35

*Schnare v. Ziessow*, 104 F. App’x 847 (4th Cir. 2004) .....31

*Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.*, 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002) .....15, 19

*Semco, Inc. v. Amcast, Inc.*, 52 F.3d 108 (6th Cir. 1995) .....7

*Seven-Up Co. v. Coca-Cola Co.*, 86 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1996) .....14

*Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.*, 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997) .....18

<i>Southprint, Inc. v. H3, Inc.</i> , 208 F. App’x 249 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	34, 35
<i>Stephens v. Cnty. of Albermarle</i> , Civ. A.3:04CV00081, 2005 WL 3533428 (W.D. Va. Dec. 22, 2005) .....	25
<i>Tao of Sys. Integration, Inc. v. Analytical Serv. &amp; Materials, Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	13
<i>T.G. Slater &amp; Son., Inc. v. Donald P. &amp; Patricia A. Brennan LLC</i> , 385 F.3d 836 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Timeline, Inc. v. Proclarity Corp.</i> , No. C05-1013JLR, 2006 WL 6143242 (W.D. Wash. Jun 29, 2006) .....	30
<i>Tobinick v. Novella</i> , No. 9:14-CV-80781, 2015 WL 1191267 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. City of Redwood City</i> , 640 F.2d 963 (9th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>Veridyen Corp. v. United States</i> , 758 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Vidal Sassoon, Inc. v. Bristol-Myers Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 272 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	21
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	16
<i>Wiest v. E-Fense, Inc.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 604 (E.D. Va. 2005) .....	32
<i>Young v. City of Louisville</i> , 7 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1)(B). .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	4
<b>OTHER</b>	
5A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1356 (1990).....	4
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1529 (9th ed. 2009) .....	17
<i>Data Definition</i> , Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/data">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/data</a> .....	30



Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766 cmt. j.....26

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 559.....29
